otherwise disclosed to the Contractor, it may allow an equitable amendment to the Agreement 
pursuant to Section 19. 

20. Claims less than $375k.  This Contract is subject to the provisions of Article 1.5 of the 
California Public Contract Code, commencing with Section 20104, et seq. regarding claims or 
disputes of less than three hundred seventy five thousand dollars ($375,000).  Contractor hereby 
acknowledges the contents of Article 1.5 and agrees to comply with and be bound by the 
provisions thereof.  

21. Confidentiality.  Contractor shall comply with all applicable laws and/or ordinances 
regarding the maintenance of all records related to the Work under this Agreement.